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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
OF THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

O R D E R  

m 
AND NOW, this &A day of && ,2008, in accordance with 

Section 905(c) of the Pennsylvania Insurance Department Act, Act of May 17, 192 1, 

P.L. 789, as amended, P.S. 8 323.5, I hereby designate Ronald A. Gallagher, Deputy 

Insurance Commissioner, to consider and review all documents relating to the market 

conduct examination of any company and person who is the subject of a market conduct 

examination and to have all powers set forth in said statute including the power to enter 

an Order based on the review of said documents. This designation of authority shall 

continue in effect until otherwise terminated by a later Order of the Insurance 

Commissioner. 

Insurance Commissioner 



BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
OF THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

IN RE: : VIOLATIONS: 

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE : Section 67 1 -A of Act 147 of 2002 
COMPANY : (40 P.S. 5 310.71) 

2801 Highway 280 South 
Birmingham, AL 35223 : Section 903(a) of the Insurance 

: Department Act, Act of May 17, 192 1, 
: P.L. 789, No. 285 (40 P.S. 5323.3) 

: Sections 404-A, 408-A(c)(4)(ii), 
: 408-A(e)(l)(ii), 409-A, 4 10D(a)(2), 
: 4 1 OD(a)(3) and 4 10E(a)(3) of the 
: Insurance Company Law, Act of 
: May 17, 1921, P.L. 682, No. 284 
: (40 P.S. $5  625-4, 625-8, 625-9 and 
: 510) 

Section 354 of the Insurance Company 
Law, Act of May 17, 1921, P.L. 682, 
No. 284 (40 P.S. 5477b) 

Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 
81.4(b)(l), 81.5(b), 81.6(a)(l), 
81,6(a)(2)(ii), 8 1.6(c), 83.3, 
83.3(a>(l>(2>(3)(4)(5)(6)(7), 83.4, 
83.4a, 83.4b, 83.3(a)(4)(i), 83.55, 
83.55(a), 83.55(b), 146.3, 146.5 and 
146.6 

Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated 
Statutes, Section 4 1 17k 

Respondent. : Docl<etNo.MClO-05-007 



CONSENT ORDER 

i+ . 
AND NOW, this 1 7  day of 3 LC\ ,2010, this Order is hereby 

issued by the Insurance Department of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant 

to the statutes cited above and in disposition of the matter captioned above. 

1. Respondent hereby admits and acknowledges that it has received proper 

notice of its rights to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative 

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. 5 101, et seq., or other applicable law. 

2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in this 

matter, and agrees that this Consent Order shall have the full force and effect of an 

order duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the 

Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other applicable law. 

3. Without admitting the allegations of fact and conclusions of law contained 

herein, Respondent neither admits nor denies that it violated any law or regulation of 

the Commonwealth. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following 

Findings of Fact: 



(a) Respondent is Protective Life Insurance Company, and maintains its address 

at 2801 Highway 280 South, Birmingham, AL 35223. 

(b) A market conduct examination of Respondent was conducted by the Insurance 

Department covering the period from January 1,2008 to December 3 1,2008. 

(c) On April 30, 201 0, the Insurance Department issued a Market Conduct 

Examination Report to Respondent. 

(d) A response to the Examination Report was provided by Respondent on 

June 4,2010. 

(e) The Examination Report notes violations of the following: 

(i) Section 671-A of Act 147 of 2002 (40 P.S. $ 3 10.71), which prohibits 

producers from transacting business within this Commonwealth without 

written appointment as required by the Act; 

(ii) Section 903 (a) of the Insurance Department Act, Act of May 17, 192 1 

(40 P.S. §323.3), which requires every company subject to examination 

keep all records and documents relating to its business in such manner as 

may be required in order that the Department may verify whether the 

company has complied with the laws of this Commonwealth; 



(iii) Section 404-A of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. $625-4), 

which requires when the individual policy or annuity is delivered to the 

policyholder by the producer by hand, a delivery receipt shall be used. This 

receipt must be in at least a duplicate set and state the date the policy or 

annuity was received by the policyholder. The receipt date shall be the date 

on which the policyholder and producer sign the delivery receipt, and such 

date shall commence any applicable policy or annuity examination period. 

Copies of the delivery receipt must be provided to the policyholder on the 

date of policy or annuity delivery and to the issuing insurer. When the 

individual policy or annuity is delivered by a means other than by hand- 

delivery by the producer, the insurer shall establish appropriate means of 

verifying delivery by the producer of the policy or annuity and of 

establishing the date from which any applicable policy or examination 

period shall commence; 

(iv) Section 408-A(c)(4)(ii) of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. 

6 625-8), which requires a statement to be signed and dated by the producer 

reading as follows: "I certify that this illustration has been presented to the 

applicant or the policy owner and that I have explained that any 

nonguaranteed elements illustrated are subject to change. I have made no 

statements that are inconsistent with the illustration." 



(v) Section 408-A(e)(l)(ii) of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. 

5 625-8), which states if the policy is issued other than as applied for, a 

revised basic illustration conforming to the policy as issued shall be mailed 

or delivered with the policy. The revised illustration shall conform to the 

requirements for basic illustrations contained in this act and shall be labeled 

"Revised Illustration." The statement shall be signed and dated by the 

policy owner and producer no later than the time the policy is delivered. A 

copy shall be provided to the policy owner no later than the time the policy 

is delivered and to the insurer as so011 as practical after the policy is 

delivered: 

(vi) Section 409-A of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. 5 625-9), 

which states when there is solicitation for the replacement of an existing 

insurance policy or annuity with the same insurer or insurer group, the 

insurer shall, through its producers where appropriate, provide a "Notice 

Regarding Replacement of Life Insurance and Annuities" in the form set 

forth under Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 8 1 ; 

(vii) Section 410D(a)(2) of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. 5 

5 1 Oc), which requires individual fixed dollar life insurance or endowment 

policies which are offered as replacements for an existing life insurance 

policy or annuity contract with the same insurer or insurer group shall not be 

delivered in the Commonwealth unless they shall have prominently printed 



on the first page of such policy or attached thereto, a notice stating that the 

policyholder shall be permitted to return the policy within at least 45 days of 

its delivery ("free look provision"); 

(viii) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 41 0D(a)(3), which states individual 

fixed dollar life insurance policies or endowment insurance policies which 

are offered as replacements for an existing life insurance policy or annuity 

contract with an insurer or insurer group other than the one which issued the 

original policy or contract shall not be delivered in the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania unless they shall have prominently printed on the first page of 

such policy or attached thereto a notice stating in substance that the 

policyholder shall be permitted to return the policy within at least twenty (20) 

days of its delivery; 

(ix) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 41 0E(a)(3), which states individual 

fixed dollar annuity contracts which are offered as replacements for an 

existing annuity contract or life insurance policy with an insurer or insurer 

group other than the one which issued the original contract or policy shall not 

be entered into in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania unless they shall have 

prominently printed on the first page of such contract or attached thereto a 

notice stating in substance that the contract holder shall be permitted to 

return the contract within at least twenty (20) days of its delivery; 



(x) Section 354 of the Insurance Company Law (40 P.S. # 477b), which 

prohibits issuing, selling, or disposing of any policy, contract or certificate 

until the forms have been submitted to, and formally approved by, the 

Insurance Commissioner; 

(xi) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 8 1.4(b)(l), which states that if 

replacement is involved, the agent or brolter shall present to the applicant, 

not later than at the time of taking the application, a Notice Regarding 

Replacement of Life Insurance and Annuities; 

(xii) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 8 1.5(b), which requires the insurer, as 

part of a completed application for life insurance or annuity, require a 

statement signed by the applicant regarding whether the proposed insurance 

or annuity will replace existing life insurance or annuity; 

(xiii) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 8 1.6(a)(l), which requires an insurer 

that uses an agent or brolter in a life insurance or annuity sale shall require 

with or as part of a completed application for life insurance or annuity, a 

statement signed by the agent or broker regarding whether the brolter ltnows 

replacement is or may be involved in the transaction; 



(xiv) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 8 1.6(a)(2)(ii), which states an insurer 

that uses an agent or broker in a life insurance or annuity sale shall, if 

replacement is involved: Send to each existing insurer a written 

communication advising of the replacement or proposed replacement and the 

identification information obtained under subparagraph (I) and in the case of 

life insurance, the disclosure statement as required by Section 83.3, or ledger 

statement containing comparable policy data on the proposed life insurance. 

This written communication shall be made within 5 working days of the date 

the application is received in the replacing insurer's home or regional office, 

or the date the proposed policy or contract is issued, whichever is sooner; 

(xv) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 8 1.6(c), which requires the replacing 

insurer to maintain evidence of the Notice Regarding Replacement of Life 

Insurance and Annuities; 

(xvi) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.3, which requires written 

disclosure. A life insurance agent, broker or insurer soliciting the type of 

business to which this subchapter applies shall provide a prospective 

purchaser with a written disclosure statement clearly labeled as such; 

(xvii) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 83.3(a)(l), (2), (3), (4), (5 ) ,  (6) and 

(7), which requires a disclosure statement to be a document which shall 



describe the purpose and importance of the disclosure and describe the 

significant elements of the policy and riders being offered; 

! j 
1 I (xviii) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.4, which requires the written 
I 
/ j 
i 1 disclosure statement shall be given no later than the time the application form 
I i 

/ 1 is signed by the applicant; I 
a 

1 
I I 
1 

(xix) 

(xx) 

Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.4a, which states the agent shall 

submit to the insurer with or as a part of the application for life insurance a 

statement, signed by him, certifying that the written disclosure statement was 

given no later than the time that the application was signed by the applicant; 

Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.4b, which requires the insurer to 

maintain the agent's certification of disclosure statement delivery in its 

appropriate files for at least three years. The absence of the agent's 

certification from the appropriate files of the insurer shall constitute prima 

facie evidence that no disclosure statement was provided to the prospective 

purchaser of life insurance; 

(xxi) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.3(a)(4)(i), which requires the 

disclosure statement to list the name of the producer, home address or 

agency address and home or agency telephone number of the insurance 



(xxii) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.55, which states: (a) The 

Surrender Comparison Index Disclosure shall be given as a separate 

document upon delivery of the policy or earlier if requested by the life 

insurance applicant. If requested earlier, the index disclosure shall be 

provided as soon as reasonably possible; and (b) A disclosure that is 

minimally satisfactory to the Insurance Department is set forth in Appendix 

B. If the Appendix B disclosure will be used, a letter to that effect, prior to 

use, is adequate notification to the Department for review prior to use; 

(xxiii) Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 83.55a and 83.55b, which (a) require 

the agent to submit to the insurer a statement, signed by him, certifying that 

the surrender comparison index disclosure was given upon delivery of the 

policy or earlier at the request of the life insurance applicant; and (b) the 

insurer shall maintain the agent's certification of surrender comparison 

index disclosure delivery in its appropriate files for at least 3 years or until 

the conclusion of the next succeeding regular examination by the insurance 

department of its domicile, whichever is later. The absence of the agent's 

certification from the files of the insurer shall constitute prima facie 

evidence that no surrender comparison index disclosure was provided to the 

prospective purchaser of life insurance; 



(xxiv) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3, which requires the claim files 

of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or by his 

appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work papers 

pertaining to the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the 

events can be reconstructed; 

(xxv) Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.5, which states every insurer, 

upon receiving notification of a claim, shall within ten working days, 

aclmowledge the receipt of such notice, unless payment is made within such 

period. If an acltnowledgement is made by means other than writing, an 

appropriate notation of such aclcnowledgment shall be made in the claim file 

of the insurer and dated; 

(xxvi) Title 3 I, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6 states that if an investigation 

cannot be completed withn 30 days, and every 45 days thereafter, the 

insurer shall provide the claimant with a reasonable written explanation for 

the delay and state when a decision on the claim may be expected; and 

(xxvii) Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Sectioi~ 41 17(k), which 

requires all applications for insurance and all claim forms shall contain or 

have attached thereto the following notice: "Any person who knowingly 

and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person files an 

application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially 



false information or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information 

concerning any fact material thereto commits a fraudulent insurance act, 

which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties". 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

5 .  In accord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law, 

the Insurance Department maltes the following Conclusions of Law: 

(a) Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance 

Department. 

(b) Respondent's violations of Section 671-A of Act 147 of 2002 are punishable 

by the following, under Section 691-A of Act 147 of 2002 (40 P.S. tj 310.91): 

(i) suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the certificate of 

qualification or license; 

(ii) imposition of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars 

($5,000.00) for every violation of the Act; 

(iii) an order to cease and desist; and 

(iv) any other conditions as the Commissioner deems appropriate. 



(c) Respondent's violations of Sections 404-A, 408-A, 409-A, 410D and 410E 

of the Insurance Company Law, No. 284 (40 P.S. $5625-4,625-8,625-9 and 

5 10) are punishable by the following, under 40 P.S. 3 625- 10: Upon 

determination by hearing that this act has been violated, the commissioner 

may issue a cease and desist order, suspend, revoke or refuse to renew the 

license, or impose a civil penalty of not more than $5,000 per violation. 

(d) Respondent's violations of Section 354 of the Insurance Company Law (40 

P.S. 3477b) are punishable by the following: 

(i) suspension or revocation of the license(s) of Respondent; 

(ii) refusal, for a period not to exceed one year thereafter, to issue a 

new license to Respondent; 

(iii) imposition of a fine of not more than one thousand dollars 

($1,000.00) for each act in violation of the Act. 

(e) Respondent's violations of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 8 1, are 

punishable under Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.8(b) and 

(c), which provide failure to comply, after a hearing, may subject a company 

to penalties provided in 40 P.S. tj 475, Failure to comply shall be considered a 

separate violation and may not be considered in lieu of a proceeding against the 

company for a violation of 40 P.S. 53472,473 or 474. In addition, failure to 



make the disclosure may be considered a violation of the Unfair Insurance 

Practices Act (40 P.S. $5 1171.1 to 1171.15); 

(f) Respondent's violations of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 83 are 

punishable under Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.6: 

(i) For failing to insure adequate disclosure of basic information, after a 

hearing, a company may be subject to the penalties provided under 

40 P.S. $ 475, for violations of 40 P.S. $5 472 through 474. In 

addition, failure to make the disclosure outlined in this subchapter may 

be considered a violation of 40 P. S. 5 5 1 17 1.1 through 1 17 1.15. 

(g) Respondent's violations of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 146.3, 146.5 

and 146.6 are punishable under Section 9 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act 

(40 P.S. $5 1171.9): 

(i) cease and desist from engaging in the prohibited activity; 

(ii) suspension or revocation of the license(s) of Respondent. 

(h) In addition to any penalties iniposed by the commissioner for Respondent's 

violations of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P.S. $5 1171.1 - 

1 171.5), the commissioner may, under Sections 10 and 1 I of the Unfair 



Insurance Practices Act (40 P. S. 5 fj 1 17 1.10, 1 17 1.1 1) file an action in 

which the Commonwealth Court may impose the following civil penalties: 

(i) for each method of competition, act or practice which the company knew 

or should have lmown was in violation of the law, a penalty of not more 

than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00); 

(ii) for each method of competition, act or practice which the company did 

not laow nor reasonably should have known was in violation of the law, 

a penalty of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 

ORDER 

6. In accord with the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the 

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consents to the following: 

(a) Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities described 

herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

(b) Respondent shall file an affidavit stating under oath that it will provide each 

of its directors, at the next scheduled directors meeting, a copy of the adopted 

Report and related Orders. Such affidavit shall be submitted within thirty (30) 

days of the date of this Order. 



(c) Respondent shall pay Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in settlement of all violations contained in 

the Report. 

(d) Payment of this matter shall be made by check payable to the Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvania. Payment should be directed to Sharon L. Fraser, Bureau of 

Marltet Actions, 1227 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17 120. 

Payment must be made no later than thirty (30) days after the date of this 

Order. 

7. In the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a breach of any 

of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law contained herein may pursue any and all legal remedies available, including but 

not limited to the following: The Insurance Department may enforce the provisions of 

this Order in the Commoiiwealth Court of Pennsylvania or in any other court of law or 

equity having jurisdiction; or the Department may enforce the provisions of this Order 

in an administrative action pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other 

relevant provision of law. 

8. Alternatively, in the event the Insurance Department finds that there has been a 

breach of any of the provisions of this Order, the Department may declare this Order to 



be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action 

pursuant to the Administrative Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision of law. 

9. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether a breach 

of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law contained herein. 

10. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and 

application of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order. 

1 1. This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the 

matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an 

amended order signed by all the parties hereto. 

12. This Order shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Department. Only 

the Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee is authorized to bind the 

Insurance Department with respect to the settlement of the alleged violations of law 



contained herein, and this Consent Order is not effective until executed by the 

Insurance Commissioner or a duly authorized delegee. 

BY: PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY, Respondent 

By: Ronald A. Gallagher, Jr. / 

Deputy Insurance Commissioner 



I. INTRODUCTION 

The Marltet Conduct Examination was conducted on Protective Life Insurance 

Coinpany; hereafter referred to as "Coinpany," at the Company's office located in 

Birmingham, Alabama, August 10, 2009, through October 16, 20 10. Subsequent 

review and follow-up was conducted in the office of the Pennsylvania Insurance 

Departinent. 

Pennsylvania Market Conduct Exainination Reports generally note only those items, to 

which the Department, after review, taltes exception. A violation is any instance of 

Coinpany activity that does not coinply with an insurance statute or regulation. 

Violations contained in the Report inay result in iinposition of penalties. Generally, 

practices, procedures, or files that were reviewed by Department examiners during the 

course of an exainination may not be referred to in the Report if no iinproprieties were 

noted. However, the Examination Report inay include inanageinent recorninendations 

addressing areas of concern noted by the Departinent, but for which no statutory 

violation was identified. This enables Coinpany inanageinent to review these areas of 

concern in order to determine the potential impact upon Coinpany operations or future 

compliance. 

Throughout the course of the exainination, Coinpany officials were provided status 

meinoranda, which referenced specific policy numbers with citation to each section of 

law violated. Additional inforination was requested to clarify apparent violations. An 

exit conference was conducted with Coinpany officials to discuss the various types of 

violations identified during the examination and review written suininaries provided on 

the violations found, 



The courtesy and cooperation extended by the Officers and Employees of the Company 

during the course of the examination is acltnowledged. 

The following examiners participated in the Examination and in the preparation of this 

Report. 

Daniel Sterncoslty, AIE, FLMI, MCM 
Market Conduct Division Chief 

Lonnie L. Suggs 
Marltet Conduct Exaininer 

Frank W. Icyazze, AIE, FL,MI, ALHC, MCM 
Market Conduct Exaininer 

Michael A. Jones 
Marltet Conduct Examiner 



VERIFICATION 

Having been duly sworn, I hereby verify that the statements made in the within 

document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand 

that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 84903 (relating to 

false swearing). 

w ~Ennie L. Suggs, Examiner-In-Charge 

Sworn to and Subscribed Before me 

This $Tt"~ay of &fi./ , 20 10 

COMMONWEALTH OF PINNSVLVANIA 
I NOTARIAL SEAL I YVQNNE CRUZADO, 



11. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

The Marltet Conduct Examination was conducted pursuant to the authority granted by 

Sections 903 and 904 (40 P.S. $8323.3 and 323.4) of the Insurance Departinent Act 

and covered the experience period of January 1 ,  2008, through December 3 1, 2008, 

unless otherwise noted. The purpose of the examination was to ensure coinpliance 

with Pennsylvania insurance laws and regulations. 

The examination focused on the Company's operation in areas such as: Advertising, 

Consuiner Colnplaints, Forins, Producer Licensing, Underwriting Practices and 

Procedures, Rating and Claiin Handling Practices and Procedures. 

The Colnpany was requested to identify the universe of files for each segment of the 

review. Based on the universe sizes identified, randoin sampling was utilized to select 

the files reviewed for this exainination. 

During the course of the examination, for control purposes, some of the review 

segments idcntified in this Report may have been brolten down into various sub- 

categories by line of insurance or Colnpany adiniiiistration. These specific sub- 

categories, if not reflected individually in the Report, would be included and grouped 

within the respective general categories of the Examination Report. 



111. COMPANY HISTORY AND LICENSING 

Protective Life Ins~trance Company, a life and health insurance company, was 

incorporated in the State of Alabama on July 24, 1907, and colninenced business on 

September 1, 1907. Protective redomesticated to the State of Tennessee on December 

29, 1992. 

The Company received its certificate of authority to operate in the Coinrnonwealth of 

Pennsylvania on April 9, 198 1. The Coinpany is authorized to do business in 49 states 

plus the Ilistrict of Coluinbia, American Sainoa, Guam, Puerto Rico, the 

Coininonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 

Protective inarltets a h l l  line of fixed and variable individual life and annuity products 

through independent agents, stocl<brolters and financial institutions. The Coinpany 

also has a division devoted to the acquisition of insurance policies from other insurers, 

as well as entire insurance coinpanies. The Company's credit life and credit disability 

insurance products are inarlteted by employee field reprcsentatives and general agents 

representing Protective. 

In July, 2006, Protective and affiliated coinpanies acquired five insurance coinpanies 

from J P Morgan Chase & Company. Through various transactions, the business of 

three colnpanies merged into Protective effective January 1, 2007. Also on January 1 ,  

2007, Einpire General Life Assurance Corporation was merged into Protective. 



As of the Company's December 31, 2007, annual statement for Pennsylvania, 

Protective Life Insurance Company reported direct preiniu~ns for ordinary life 

insurance and annuity considerations in the amount of $7 1,329,18 1 and direct 

preiniuins earned for accident and health insurance in the amount of $3,103,83 1. 



1%'. ADVERTISING 

The Company was requested to provide a copy of the Advertising Certificate of 

Compliance submitted to the Department for the experience period. The certification 

was requested to ensure compliance with Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Section 51.5. 

Section 51.5 provides that "A co~npany required to file an annual statement which is 

now or which hereafter becomes subject to this chapter shall file with the Department 

with its Annual Statement a Certificate of Compliance executed by an authorized 

officer of the company wherein it is stated that to the best of his Itnowledge, 

information and belief the advertisements which were disseminated by the company 

during the preceding statement year coinplied or were made to co~nply in all respects 

with the provisions of the insurance laws and regulations of this Con~monwealth." No 

violations were noted. 



V. FORMS 

The Company was requested to provide a list and copies of all individual and group 

policylcertificate forins, conversion contracts, applications, riders, amendments and 

endorsements used during the experience period of January 1, 2008, through December 

3 1, 2008, in Pennsylvania. The forins provided in various underwriting sections of the 

exain were reviewed to ensure coinpliance with Insurance Coinpany Law, Section 354 

and Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 41 17(1<), Fraud notice. The 

following violations were noted: 

11 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Chapter 2, Section 354 (40 P.S. 5477b) 

It shall be unlawful for any insurance company, doing business in the Comnzonwealth 

of Pennsylvania, to issue, sell, or dispose of any policy, contract, or certificate, 

covering lije insurance, or use application, riders, or endorsem?zents, in connection 

therewith, until the fori~zs have been subiz~itted to, and for~zally approved by, the 

Insurance Co~zmissioner. 

Department forin approval could not be established for the forins noted. The form 

number, description and frequency of use is listed in the table below. 

1 Form No. 

L IPD-2082FL I Application 1 1 1 
- 

IPD-20 8 1 

2 Violations - Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 4117(k) 

Description 

All applications for insurance and all claina forr~zs shall contain or have attached 

Frequency of lJse 
Application 

thereto the following notice: 

10 

"Any person who knowingly and with intent to defiaud any insurance co~apany or 

other person files an application for insurance or statem~aent of clairn containing any 



~zateriully false infornqation or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information 

concerning any fact n~aterial thereto colnrnits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a 

crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties. " 

l'he application noted did not contain the required fraud statement. The form number 

and frequency of use are listed in the table below. 

/ Frequency of Use 
2 



VI. PRODUCER LICENSING 

Although the Coinpany was not requested to provide a list of all producers active and 

terminated during the experience period, a coinparison was made on the individuals 

identified as producers on applications reviewed in the policy issued sections of the 

exam. 

Scction 67 1 -A (40 P.S. $3 10.7 1 )  of the Insurance Department Act prohibits producers 

froin doing business on behalf of or as a representative of any entity without a written 

appointiment froin that entity. Section 641.1-A (40 P.S. $3 10.41a) of the Insurance 

Department Act prohibits a company froill accepting insurance applications or securing 

any insurance business through anyone acting without a license. Scction 671 . l-A (40 

P.S. 5310.71a) of the Insurance Department Act requires the Coilipany to report all 

producer terininations to the Department. 

The following violations were noted: 

4 Violations - Insurance Department Act, No. 147, Section 671-A 

(40 P.S. $310.71) 

(a) Representative of tlze insurer. - An insurance producer shall not act on behalf of or 

as a representative of the insurer unless the insurance producer is appointed by the 

insurer. An insurance prodzicer not acting as a representative o f  an insurer is not 

required to be appointed. 

(b) I<epresentative of the consunzer. - An insurance producer acting on behalf of or 

representing an insurance consunzer shall execute a written agreement with the 

insurance consumer prior to representing or acting on their behalf that: 

( I )  Delineates the services to be provided; and 



(2) Provides full and conzplete disclosure of the fee to be paid to the insurance 

producer by the insurance consulner. 

(c) Notification to department. - A n  insurer that appoints an insurance producer slzall 

file with the department a notice of appoint~zent. The notice shall state for which 

companies within tlze insurer's holding company system or group the appointment 

is made. 

(d) Terl~zination of appointnzent. - Once appointed, an insurance producer slzall 

remain appointed by an insurer until such tinye as tlze insurer terminates the 

appoint~~zent in writing to the insurance producer or until the insurance producer's 

license is suspended, revoked or otherwise terminated. 

(e) Appointment fee. - An appoint~nent fee of $12.50 will be billed annually to the 

insurer for each producer appointed bj) the insurer during tlze preceding calendar 

year regardless of the length of time the producer held the appointlnent with the 

insurer. The appointlnent fee may be modiJied by regulation. 

fi Reporting. - A n  insurer slzall, upon request, certiSy to tlze departrvlent the names of 

all licensees appointed by the insurer. 

The following individuals were listed as producers on applications reviewed in the 

policy issued sections of the exam. Department records do not identify these 

individuals as being appointed by the company. 

Craig A. Dylcstra 
Bruce Cassens 

I William A. Timm 1 



VII. CONSUMER COMPLAINTS 

l'he Company was requested to identify all consuiner coinplaints received during the 

experience period and provide copies of consumer coinplaint logs for 2004,2005, 2006 

and 2007. The Coinpany identified 30 Department coinplaints received during the 

experience period. A randoin sample of 25 complaint files was requested, received 

and reviewed. The Company provided complaint logs as requested. The Department's 

list of written consuiner coinplaints that were forwarded to the Company during the 

experience period was coinpared to the Company's complaint log. 

The coinplaint files and the 4 years of coinplaint logs were reviewed for compliance 

with the Unfair Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. $1 171). Section 5(a)(11) of 

the Act requires maintenance of a complete record of all colnplaints received during 

the preceding four (4) years. The record shall indicate the total nuinber of complaints, 

their classification by line of insurance, the nature of each complaint, the disposition of 

the cornplaint and the time it tool< to process each cornplaint. Written coimplaint files 

involving claiins were also reviewed for compliance with Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, 

Section 146.5(b) and 146.5(c), Unfair Claims Settlement Practices. 

No violations were noted. 



VI11. UNDERWRITING 

The Underwriting review was sorted and conducted in 12 general segments. 

Underwriting Guidelines 
Group Fixed Annuity Contracts Issued 
Group Variable Annuity Contracts Issued 
Irnlnediate Annuity Contracts Issued (IMS) 
Iinrnediate Annuity Contracts Issued (LPS) 
Term Life Policies Issued 
Group Variable Annuities Iss~led as Iieplacements 
Ordinary Life Policies Issued as Replacements 
Individual Universal Life Policies Issued as Replacements 
Variable Universal Life Policies Issued as Replacements 
Ordinary Life Terin Conversions 
Individual Universal Life Term Conversions 

Each segment was reviewed for compliance with underwriting practices and included 

forms identification and producer identification. Issues relating to forins or licensing 

appear in those respective sections of the Report and are not duplicated in the 

Underwriting portion of the Report. 

A. Underwriting Guidelines 

The Company was requested to provide all underwriting guidelines and manuals 

utilized during the experience period. The docu~nentation provided was reviewed to 

ensure underwriting guidelines were in place and being followed in a uniform and 

consistent manner and that no underwriting practices or procedures were in place that 

could be considered discriminatory in nature, or specifically prohibited by statute or 

regulation. No violations were noted. 

The followiiig guidelines were reviewed: 



* Swiss Underwriting Manual January 1, 2008 to September 30, 2008; Gen-Re 
underwriting manual October 1,2008 to December 3 1,2008 

Producer's Underwriting Guide Institutional Distribution Group (IDG) 

* Producer's Underwriting Guide Independent Agent Distribution (IAD), 

e New Business NAIC Life Insurance Illustration procedures; (Undated) 

* A narrative of the training process 

* A narrative of the declination procedures 

B. Group Fixed Annuity Contracts Issued 

The Colnpany identified a universe of 298 group fixed annuity contracts issued during 

the experience period of January 1, 2008 to December 3 1, 2008. A random sample of 

50 files was requested, received and reviewed. The files were reviewed to determine 

coinpliaiice with issuance, and replacement statutes and regulations. The following 

violatioils were noted: 

14 Violations - Insurance Department Act, Section 903 (40 P.S. $323.3) 

(a) Eve1.y Company or person subject to examination in accordance with tlzis act must 

keep all hooks, records, accounts, papers, docurvlents and any or all computer or other 

recordings relating to its property, assets, business and affairs in such inanner and for 

such time periods as the departnzent, at its discretion, nzay require in order that its 

authorized representatives [nay readily ascertain whetlzer the Coi~zpany or person has 

co~zplied with the laws of this Conzrnonwealth. 

The 14 files noted were missing pertinent documents or data. 
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1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.5(b) 

The insurer shall require as part of a completed application for life insurance or 

annuity a statement signed by the applicant as to whether the proposed insurance or 

annuity will replace existing life insurance or annuity. 

The applicant's replacement question was not answered on the application in the file 

noted. 

1 Violation - Insurance Company Law, Section 409-A (40 P.S. $625-9) 

ICepluce~nents With the Same Insurer or Insurer Group. Wlzen there is solicitation for 

the replacement of an existing insurance policy or annzrity with the same insurer or 

insurer grozp, the insurer shall, through its producers where appropriate, provide a 

"Notice I?egarding Replacement ofLife Insurance and Annuities" in tlze form set fortlz 

under Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 81 (relating to replacement of life 

insurance and annuities). 

The file noted did not contain the required notice of replaceinelit. 

C. Group Variable Annuity Contracts Issued 

The Company identified a universe of 77 group variable annuity contracts issued 

during the experience period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. A 

randoin sample of 50 annuity contract files was requested, received and reviewed. The 

files were reviewed to determine coinpliance with issuance, and replaceinent statutes 

and regulations. No violations were noted. 



D. Immediate Annuity Contracts Issued (IMS) 

The Coinpany identified a universe of 10 immediate annuity contracts issued which 

were housed on the Insurance Management System (IMS), during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. All 10 contract files were 

requested, received and reviewed. The 10 files received were reviewed to determine 

co~npliance with issuance, and replacement statutes and regulations. The following 

violations were noted: 

4 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. 5625-4) 

When flze individual policy or annuity is delivered to the policylzolder by the producer 

by Izand, a de1iver.y receipt slzall be used. Tlzis rece@t must be in at least a duplicate 

set and state the date the policy or annuity was received by the policyholder. The 

receipt date shall be the date on which the policyholder andproducer sign the delivery 

receipt, and suclz date shall co~nryzence any applicable policy or annuity exarrzination 

period Copies of the delivery receipt must be provided to the policylzolder on tlze date 

ofpolicy or annuity delivery and to tlae issuing insurer. When the individual policy or 

annuity is delivered by a rneans other than by hand delivery by tlze producer, the 

insurer shall establislz applropriate ~zeans of verijjing delivery by tlze producer of the 

policy or annuity and of establishing the date JJ"0112 which any applicable policy or 

exa~zination period shall cor~zrzence. 

The contract delivery receipt in the 4 files noted was not signed by the producer. 

I Violation - Insurance Company Law, Section 410E(a)(3) (40 P.S. g510d) 

Individual fixed dollar annuity contracts which are offered as replacements for an 

existing annuity contract or life insurance policy with an insurer or insurer group 

other than the one which issued the original contract or policy shall not be entered 



into in the Comnzonwealth ofPennsylvania unless they shall have prominently printed 

on tlzefirstpage of such contract or attached tlzereto a notice stating in substance that 

tlze contract holder shall be permitted to return tlze contract witlzin at least twenty (20) 

days of its delivery. 

The contract did not contain the required 20-day "free look" statement. 

E. Immediate Annuity Contracts Issued (LPS) 

The Coinpany identified a universe of 8 iinlnediate annuity contracts issued which 

were housed on the Leverage Payout System (12s)  during the experience period of 

January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008. All 8 contract files were requested, 

received and reviewed. Of the 8 files, 2 were determined to be out of the experience 

period. The remaining 6 files were reviewed to determine coinpliance with issuance, 

and replacernelit statutes and regulations. The following violations were noted: 

2 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. 5625-4) 

When tlze individual policy or annuity is delivered to the policylzolder by the producer 

by hand, a delivery receipt shall be used. Tlzis receipt nzust be in at least a duplicate 

set and state the dute the policy or annuity was received by the policyholder. The 

receipt date shall be the date on which tlze policylzolder andproducer sign the deliverfly 

receipt, and such date shall conzrnence any applicable policy or annuity exar?zination 

period. Copies of tlze deliverji receipt must be provided to the policyholder on the &te 

of policy or annuity delivery and to tlze issuing insurer. When tlze individual policy or 

annuity is delivered by a nzeans other than by hand delivery by the producer, the 

insurer shall estahlislz appropriate ~neans of vervying delivery by tlze producer of the 



policy or arnnuity and of establishing the date fiom which any applicable policy or 

exanzination period shall cor~unence. 

The delivery receipts in the 2 files noted were not signed by the producer. 

F. Term Life Policies Issued 

The Coinpany identified a universe of 8 term life policies issued during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 to Deceinber 3 1, 2008. All 8 term life insurance policy files 

were requested, received and reviewed. One file was determined to have been 

included in the universe in error. The remaining 7 files were reviewed to deterinine 

coinpliance to issuance, underwriting, and replaceinent statutes and regulatioiis. No 

violations were noted. 

G. Group Variable Annuities Issued as Replacements 

The Coinpany identified a universe of 41 variable annuities issued as replacement 

contracts during the experience period of January 1, 2008 to Deceinber 3 1, 2008. A 

randoin sainple of 25 contract files was requested, received and reviewed. The files 

were reviewed to determine coinpliaiice to issuance, underwriting, and replacement 

statutes and regulations. The following violations were noted: 



1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.6(a)(l) 

An insurer that uses an agent or broker in a life insurance or annuity sale shall: 

( I )  Require with or as part of a completed application for life insurance or annuity a 

stater~zent signed by the agent or broker as to whether the broker knows replacement is 

or may he involved in the transaction. 

The agent's question on replacement was not coinpleted on the application in the file 

noted. 

1 Violation - Insurance Company Law, Section 409-A (40 P.S. $625-9) 

Replacements With the ,S'anze Insurer or Insurer Group. Wlzen there is solicitation for 

the replacei7zent of an existing insurance policy or annuity with the same insurer or 

insurer giflozip, tlae insurer shall, through its producers where appropriate, provide a 

"Notice Regarding Replacement of Life Insurance and Annuities" in the for~z  set forth 

under Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 81 (relating to replaceinent of life 

insurance and annuities). 

The file noted did not contain the required notice of replacement. 

H. Ordinary Life Policies Issued as Replacements 

The Company identified a universe of 140 ordinary lifc policies issued as replacements 

during the cxpericnce period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. A 

random sample of 75 policy files was requested, received and reviewed. The files 

were reviewed to determine coinpliance to issuance, underwriting, and replacement 

statutes and regulations. The following violations were noted: 



4 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.4(b)(l) 

rreplacenzent is involved, the agent or broker shall: present to the applicant, not 

later than at the tinze of taking the application, a Notice Regarding Replacement of 

Lije Insurance and Annuities. 

The replaceinent forin was not dated in the 4 files noted. 

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.6(a)(2)(ii) 

An insurer. that uses an agent or broker in a l f e  insurance or annuity sale shall, if 

replacei7zent is involved: Send to each existing insurer a written communication 

advising of' the replacement or proposed replacement and the identiJication 

information obtained under subparagraph (IT) and in the case ofliji? insurance, tlze 

disclosure statement as required by 83.3 (relating to disclosure statenzen2) or ledger 

statement containing colnparable policy data on tlze proposed life insurance. This 

written cot~z~~zunication shall be nzade within 5 working days of tlze date the application 

is received in the replacing insurer's hor~ze or regional ofpee, or the date the proposed 

policy or contract is issued, whiclzever is sooner. 

The replaceinent letter was not sent within 5 worlting days in the file noted. 

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.6(c) 

The replacing insurer shall maintain evidence of the Notice Regarding Keplace~zent of 

Life Insurance and Annuities. 

The file noted did not contain a copy of the required notice of replaceinent. 

2 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.3 Disclosure Statement 

(a) Required written disclosure. A life insurance agent, brolcer or insurer soliciting the 

type of business to wlzich this subchapter applies shall provide a prospective purchaser 



with a written disclosure stater~zent clearly labeled as such. An acceptable disclosure 

statement is attaclzed as Appendix A. 

The 2 files noted did not contain a copy of the required disclosure statement. 

8 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83,3(a)(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7) 

A discloszire stater~zent shall be a doculyzent which shall describe the purpose and 

importance of the disclosure and describe the signiJicant elements of tlze policy and 

riders being oflered. 

The disclosure forin was incomplete in the 8 files noted. 

11 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.3(a)(4)(i) 

A disclosure statelyzent slzall describe the name ofthe agent or broker, lzonze address or 

agency address and the h o ~ z e  or agency teleplzone nur~zber o f the  insurance agent or 

broker /nuking the solicitation. 

The agent's telephone number and/or address were missing on the disclosure form in 

the 1 1  files noted. 

4 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.4. Time of Ilelivery 

Except as otlzerwise provided herein, tlze written disclosure statelnent slzall be given no 

later than tlze time the application form is signed by tlze applicant. 

Of the 4 files noted, the disclosure form was dated after the application date in 3 files. 

In the remaining file, the disclosure forin was not dated and the Department was 

unable to asceitain the date it was given to the applicant. 



9 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.4a and Section 83.4b 

(a) Tlze agent shall submit to the insurer with or as a part of the application for life 

insurance a statement, signed by him, certifying that the written disclosure statement 

was given no later than the time that the application was signed by the applicant. 

(bj The insurer shall rnaintain tlze agent's certiJication of disclosure state~zent deliver~y 

in its appropriate files for at least three years. The absence of the agent's certiJication 

porn the appropriate files of  the insurer shall constitute p r i~ za  facie evidence that no 

disclosure statevvlent was provided to the prospective purchaser of l f e  iuzsurance. 

Of the 9 files noted, 2 files did not contain a copy of the required agent's certification 

of disclosure and the disclosure certification was not signed in the remaining 7 files. 

12 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. $625-4) 

When tlze individzial policy or annuity is delivered to the policyholder by the producer 

by hand, a delivery receipt shall be used. This receipt ~ z u s t  be in at least a duplicate 

set and state the date the policy or annuity was received by the policyholder. Tlze 

receipt date slzall be the date on which the policyholder and prodzicer sign tlze 

delivery receipt, and such date shall conzrnence any applicable policy or annuity 

exa~zination period, Copies of the delivery receipt nzust be provided to tlze 

polic~/lzolder. on the date ofpolicy or annuity delivery and to the issuing insurer. When 

tlze individual policy or annuity is delivered by a means other than by laand delivery by 

the producer, the insurer shall establish appropriate ~zeans  of verifying delivery by tlze 

producer of tlze policy or annuity and of establislaing the date fr;or?z which any 

applicable policy or exanzination period shall conzrnence. 

The delivery receipts were not signed by the producers of record in tlie 12 files noted. 



2 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 410D(a)(2) (40 P.S. $ 5 1 0 ~ )  

Individual Jixed dollar life insurance or endowment policies wlzich are offered as 

replacer~zents for an existing life insurance policy or annuity contract with the s a ~ ~ e  

insurer or insurer group shall not be delivered in the Co~nnzonwealth of Pennsylvania 

unless they shall lzave prominently printed on lhe first page of such policy or attached 

thereto a notice stating in substance that the policyholder slzall be perr~zitted to return 

the policy within at least forty-five (45) days of its delivery. 

The 2 files noted did not contain the required 45 day "free lool<" statement. 

I. Individual Universal Life Policies Issued as Replacements 

The Company identified a universe of 28 individual universal life policies issued as 

replacements during the experience period of January 1, 2008 to Tleccmber 3 1,  2008. 

All 28 policy files were requested, received and reviewed. The files were reviewed to 

determine co~npliance to issuance, underwriting, and replacelllent statutes and 

regulations. The follbwing violations were noted: 

4 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 410D(a)(3) (40 P.S. $ 5 1 0 ~ )  

Individual Jixed dollar life insurance policies or endowment insurance policies which 

are ofered as replacements for an existing lge insurance policy or annuity contract 

with an insurer or insurer group other than the one wlzich issued the originalpolicy or 

contract slzall not be delivered in the Cornr?zonwealth of Pennsylvania unless they slzall 

lzave prominently printed on the first page of such policy or attached thereto a notice 

stating in substance that the policylzolder shall be per~zitted to return the policy within 

at least twenty (20) days ofits delivery. 



The 4 files noted did not contain the required 20 day "free lool<" statement. 

2 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 81.6(a)(2)(ii) 

An insurer tlaat uses an agent or brolcer in a life insurance or annuity sale shall, if 

replacel~zent is involved: Send to each existing insurer a written comr~zunication 

advising of tlze replacenzent or proposed replacement and the identljkation 

inforr~zation obtained under subparagraph (I) and in the case of life insurance, the 

disclosure statenzent as required by $ 83.3 @elating to disclosure statement) or ledger 

statenzent containing cornparable policy data on the proposed life insurance. Tlzis 

written co~zmunication shall be made within 5 working days of tlze date the application 

is received in the replacing insurer's bonze or regional office, or tlze date tlze proposed 

policy or contract is issued, whichever is sooner. 

The replacement letter was not sent within 5 working days for the 2 files noted. 

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 83.55 

(a) The Surrender Conzparison Index Disclosure shall be given as a separate document 

upon delivery of the policy or earlier if requested by the life insurance applicant. If 
requested earlier, tlze index disclosure shall be provided as soon as reasonably 

possible. 

(b) A disclosure that is nzini17zally satisfactor~y to the Insurance Department is set forth 

in Appendix B. I f the  Appendix B disclosure will be used, a letter to that effect, prior to 

use, is adequate notzjkation to the Department for review prior to use. 

The file noted did not include the Cost Surrender Coinparison Index Disclosure. 



1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Sections 83.55a and 83.5517 

a) The agent shall submit to the insurer a statement, signed by lzin~, certgying that the 

surrender cor~zparison index disclosure was given upon delivery of the policy or earlier 

at the request of the life insurance applicant. 

b) The insurer slzall nzaintain tlze agent's certijication of surrender cornparison index 

disclosure delivery in its appropriate files for at least 3 years or until tlze corzclusiou2 of 

tlae next succeeding regular exurnination by the insurance department of its dor~zicile, 

whichever is later. Tlze absence of the  agent's certification j?o/~z tlze appropriate files 

of the insurer slaull constitute pr i~za  facie evidence that no surrender comparison index 

disclosure was provided to the prospective purchaser of l[fe insurance. Tlae agent 

delivered tlze following policies. 

The agent's certification of the surrender colnparison index disclosure delivery was not 

evident in the file noted. 

1 Violation- Insurance Company Law, Section 408-A(e)(l)(ii) (40 P.S. $625-8) 

If the policy is issued other than as applied for, a revised basic illustration conforming 

to tlae policy as issued slzall be /nailed or delivered with tlze policy. The revised 

illustration shall confornz to the requirements for basic illustr~ations contained in this 

act and shall be labeled "Revised Illustration. " The statement required by subsection 

(c)(4) slzall be signed and dated by the policy owner and producer no later than the 

time the policy is delivered. A copy shall be provided to the policyholder no later tlzan 

the time tlze policy is delivered and to the insurer as soon as practical afier the policy 

is delivered. 

The file noted contained a revised illustration but the illustration was not labeled as 

"Revised Illustration". 



19 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 408-A(c)(4)(ii) (40 P.S. $625-8) 

A staterrzent to be signed and dated by the producer reading as follows: "I certzfi 

that tl?is illustration lzas been presented to the applicant or the policy owner and that I 

have explained that any nonguaranteed elenzents illustrated are subject to change. I 

have made no statements that are inconsistent with tlze illustrwtion. " 

The writing agent did not sign the revised illustration in the 19 files noted. 

1 Violation - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. 9625-4) 

When the individual policy or annuity is delivered to the policyholder by tlze producer 

by hand, a delivery receipt slzall be used. This receipt must be in at least a duplicate 

set and state the date the policy or annuity was received by tlze policyholder. The 

receipt date shall be the date on which the policyholder andproducer sign tlze delivery 

receipt, and such date shall couv2nzence any applicable policy or annuity exurnination 

period. Copies of the delivery receipt nzust be provided to tlze policyholder on the date 

of policy or annuity deliverdy and to the issuing insurer. When tlze individual policy or 

annuity is delivered by a means other than by hand de1ivel.y by the producer, tlze 

insurer shall establish appropriate means of verzJS/ing delivery by tlze producer of tlze 

policy or annuity and of establishing the date fi.0177 which any applicable policy or 

exanzination period shall corlznzence. Policy delivery by nzail r17ust be proved through a 

"CertiJicate ofMailing. " 

Verification of policy delivery could not be established in the file noted. 



J .  Variable Universal Life Policies Issued as Replacements 

The Coiiipany identified a universe of 5 variable universal life policies issued as 

replacements during the experience period. All 5 policy files were requested, received 

and reviewed. The files were reviewed to deterinine compliance with issuance, and 

replacement statutes and regulations. No violations were noted. 

K. Ordinary Life Term Conversions 

The Coinpany ident ikd a universe of 1 ordinary life term conversion policy issued 

during the experience period. The conversion file was requested, received and 

reviewed. The file was reviewed to deterinine coinpliance to issuance and 

underwriting statutes and regulations. The following violation was noted: 

1 Violation - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. 5625-4) 

Wlzen tlze producer delivers the individual policy or annuity to tlze policyholder by 

hand, a delivery receipt s/zall be used. This receipt ~ z u s t  be in at least a dzplicute set 

and state tlze date the policy or annuity was received by the policyholder. The receipt 

date shall be the date on whiclz the policyholder and producer sign tlze delivery 

receipt, and suclz date shall co~nvlzence any applicable policy or annuity exa~zination 

period Copies of tlze delivery receipt must be provided to the policyholder on the date 

of policy or annuity delivery and to the issuing insurer. When the individual policy or 

annuity is delivered by a nzeans other than by hand deliverdy by the producer, tlze 

insurer shall establish appropriate means of verifying delive1.y by tlze producer of the 



policy or annuity and of establishing the date porn which any applicable policy or 

exanzination period shall commence. 

The producer did not sign the policy delivery receipt. 

L. Individual Universal Life Term Conversions 

The Coinpany identified a universe of 56 individual universal term life conversion 

policies issued during the experience period of January 1, 2008 through December 3 1, 

2008. A randoin sample of 25 policy files was requested, received and reviewed. The 

files were reviewed to determine coinpliance to issuance and underwriting statutes and 

regulations. The following violations were noted: 

4 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 404-A (40 P.S. $625-4) 

Wlzen the producer delivers the individual policy or annuity to the policyholder by 

lzand a delivery receipt shall be used. This receipt rnust be in at least a dzplicate set 

and state the date the policy or annuity was received by tlze policyholder. The receipt 

date shall be tlze date on which the policyholder and producer sign the delivery 

receipt, and such date shall comrrzence any applicable policy or annuity examination 

period. Copies of tlze delivery receipt must be provided to tlze policyholder on the date 

ofpolicy or annuity delivery and to the issuing insurer. When the individual policy or 

annuity is delivered by a lneans other than by hand delivery by the producer, tlze 

insurer slzall establish appropriate means of verzfiing deliverjy by the producer of tlze 

policy or annuity and of establishing the date from which any applicable policy or 

examination period shall comruzence. 

The producer did not sign the delivery receipt in the 4 files noted. 



5 Violations - Insurance Company Law, Section 408-A(e)(l)(ii) (40 P.S. 5625-8) 

IJ'the policy is issued other than as applied for, a revised basic illustration confornzing 

to tlze policy as issued slzall be mailed or delivered with the policy. The revised 

illusfration shall confor~z to the requirements for basic illustrations contained in this 

act and slzall be labeled "Revised Illustration. " The statement required by subsection 

(c)(4) shall be signed and dated by the policy owner and producer no later than tlze 

time the policy is delivered. A copy shall be provided to the policy owner no later than 

tlze tilne tlze policy is delivered and to the insurer as soon as practical aper the policy 

is delivered. 

The producer did not sign the revised illustration in the 5 files noted. 



IX. INTERNAL AUDIT & COMPLIANCE PROCEDURES 

The Colnpany was requested to provide copies of their internal audit and conipliance 

procedures. The audits and procedures were reviewed to ensure colnpliance with 

Insurance Colnpany Law, Section 405-A (40 P.S. $625-5). Section 405-A provides for 

the establishment and maintenance of internal audit and colnpliance procedures which 

provides for the evaluation of colnpliance with all statutes and regulations dealing with 

sales methods, advertising, and filing and approval requirements for life insurance and 

annuities. The procedures shall also provide for the following: 

( 1 )  Periodic reviews of consumer colnplaints in order to determine patterns of 

improper practices. 

(2) Regular reporting to senior officers and the board of directors or an appropriate 

cornlnittee thereof with respect to any significant findings. 

(3) The establishment of lines of communication, control and responsibility over the 

dissemination of advertising and promotional materials, including illustrations and 

illustration explanations, with the requirement that such inaterials shall not be used 

without the approval by company ernployecs whose compensation, other than 

generally applicable company bonus or incentive plans, is not directly linked to 

marl<eting or sales. 

(4) The laws requires that each insurer shall make available for the Department's 

inspection upon request its internal audit and colnpliance procedures which are 

instituted as required by this section. 

No violations were noted. 



X. CLAIMS 

The claims review consisted of a review of the Company's clailn manuals and a review 

of the clailn files. The Company was requested to provide copies of all procedural 

guidelines including all manuals, memorandums, directives and any correspondence or 

instructions used for processing claiins during the experience period. The Company 

provided the following documentation: 

1 .  Life Claims Narrative (dated) 12/23/2008 
I. Notification 

11. Claiin Record - System 
111. Claim Process 

1. Non - Contestable (< $10,000) 
2. Non - Contestable (> $10,000) 
3. Contestable 

IV. Payment 
V. Reinsurance 

VI. Bank Reon 
VII. GL Recon 

2. Annuity Death claim Procedures (Undated) 
Procedures 

I. Spousal Continuation 
11. Lump Sum Payment of proceeds 
111. Annuitizc the proceeds 
IV. Disclaiining Death Benefits 

The procedures were reviewed for any inconsistencies, which could be considered 

discriminatory, specifically prohibited by statute or regulation, or unusual in nature. 

No violations were noted. The following concern was noted: 

Concern: The Coinpany did not provide any training manuals, internal audit 

examination manuals or Company Inelnos as requested. Although the Life Claims 



Narrative dated December 23, 208, Section 1, Notification indicates that the majority 

of claim notification are received either through telephone calls to the Company or by 

inail and then scanned into Acorde. 

The claiin file review consisted of 9 areas: 

Fixed Annuity Claiins 
Iin~mediate Annuity Claiins (LPS) 
Variable & Index Annuity Claims (TLS) 
Medical Denied Claiins 
Medical Payinent Claims 
Disability Payinent Claiins 
First Variable Life Annuity Claiins 
Life Claiins 
Third Party Adininistrator Life Claiins 

All claiin files sainpled were reviewed for coinpliance with requireinents of the Unfair 

Insurance Practices Act, No. 205 (40 P.S. 9 1171) and Title 3 1, E'ennsylvania Code, 

Chapter 146, Unfair Claiins Settlement Practices. 

A. Fixed Annuity Claims 

The Coinpany was requested to provide a list of claiins received during the experience 

period of January 1 ,  2008 through December 31, 2008. The Coinpany identified a 

universe of  12 fixed annuity claims. All 12 claiin files were requested, received and 

reviewed. The files were reviewed for coinpliance with Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, 

Chapter 146. The following violations were noted: 



4 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.3 

The clair~r!Jiles of tlze insurer slaall be subject to exanzination by the Conzn~issioner or 

by Izis appointed designees. The files shall contain notes and work pupers pertaining 

to the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the events can be 

reconstruc fed 

The 4 claim files notcd were missing proof of claim notifications. 

3 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6 

Every insurer shall cornplete investigation of a clainz within 30 days after notification 

of a clair-n, unless the investigation cannot reasonably be cornpleted within the tirne. f l  
the investigation cannot be conzpleted within 30 days, and every 45 days thereafter, the 

insurer shall provide the claimant with a reasonable written explanation for the delay 

and state when a decision on the claim rnay be expected 

The Coinpaiiy failed to provide timely status letters for the 3 claims noted. 

B. Immediate Annuity Claims (LPS) 

The Compaliy was requested to provide a list of claims received during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. The Company identified a 

universe of 5 immediate annuity claims which were housed on the Leverage Payout 

System (LPS). The 5 claim files were requested, received and reviewed. The files 

were reviewed for colnpliance with Title 3 1, Penlisylvania Code, Chapter 146. No 

violations were noted. 



C. Variable & Index Annuity Claims (TLS) 

The Coinpany was requested to provide a list of all claiins received during the 

experience period of January 1 ,  2008 through December 31, 2008. The Coinpany 

identified a universe of 7 variable & index annuity claims which were housed on the 

The Leverage Systein (T1,S). All 7 claiin files were requested, received and reviewed. 

The files were reviewed for coinpliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 

146. The following violations were noted: 

4 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6 

Eveley insurer slzall co~zplete investigation of a claim within 30 days afier notiJication 

o f a  clainz, unless the investigation cannot reasonably be completed within tlze ti1ne. If 

the investigation cannot be co~npleted within 30 days, and eve1.y 45 days thereafter, tlze 

insurer shall provide the clailnant with a reasonable written explanation for the delay 

and state when a decision on the claim ~ z a y  be expected. 

The Coinpany failed to provide status letters in the 4 files noted. 

D. Medical Denied Claims 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claiins received during the 

experience period of January 1,  2008 through December 3 1, 2008. 'I'he Coinpany 

identified a universe of 1 denied medical claim. The claim file was requested, received 

and reviewed. The provider submitted claiin was reviewed for coinpliance with 

Insurance Coinpany Law of 1921, Section 2 166 (40 P.S. §991.2166), Proinpt Payment 

of Claiins and other pertinent state insurance laws and regulations. No violations were 

noted. 



E. Medical Payment Claims 

The Coinpany was requested to provide a list of all claiins received during the 

experience period of January 1 ,  2008 through Deceinber 3 1, 2008. The Coinpany 

identified a universe of 6 medical payment claiins. All 6 claiin files were requested, 

received and reviewed. The files were reviewed for coinpliance with Insurance 

Coinpany Law. $99 1.2 1 66), Prompt Payment of Claims, for any provider submitted 

claiins, and any insured submitted claiin files were reviewed for compliance with Title 

3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146. No violations were noted. 

F. Disability Payment Claims 

The Company was requested to provide a list of all claiins received during the 

experience period of January 1, 2008 through Deceinber 3 1, 2008. The Cornpany 

identified a universe of 1 1 disability payment claims. All 1 1 claiin files were 

requested, received and reviewed. All I I claims were insured submitted. The files 

were reviewed for colnpliance with Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146. No 

violations were noted. 



G. First Variable Life Annuity Claims 

The Company was requested to provide a list of claiins received during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. The Company identified a 

universe of 2 first variable life annuity claims. The 2 claim files were requested, 

received and reviewed. The files were reviewed for compliance with Title 31, 

Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146. The following violations were noted: 

2 Violations - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.6 

Every insurer shall co~nplete investigation of a clainz within 30 days after noti~cation 

o f a  clui~~z, unless tlze investigation cannot reasonably be co~zpleied within the til~ze. Ij" 

tlze investigation cannot be completed within 30 days, and every 45 days tlzerearfter, the 

insurer slzall provide the clairnunt with a reasonable written explanation for the delay 

and state when a decision on the clainz may be expected, 

The Coinpany failed to provide timely status letters for the 2 claims noted. 

H. Life Claims 

The C o m p a ~ ~ y  was requested to provide a list of claims received during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008. The Coinpany identified a 

universe of 165 individual life claiins received. A randoin sample of 50 claim files 

was requested, received and reviewed. The files were reviewed for co~npliance with 

Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and Insurance Cornpany Law, Section 41 lB, 

Payment of Interest (40 P.S. $5 1 1 b). No violations were noted. 



I. Third Party Administrator Life Claims 

The Coinpany was requested to provide a list of claiins received during the experience 

period of January 1, 2008 to Dcceinber 3 1, 2008. The Coinpany identified 150 third 

party administrator life claiins received. A randoin sainple of 25 claiin files was 

requested, received and reviewed. The claiin files were reviewed for compliance with 

Title 3 1,  Peiinsylvania Code, Chapter 146 and Insurance Coinpany Law, Section 41 lB, 

Payinent of Interest (40 P.S. 55 1 Ib). The following violation was noted: 

1 Violation - Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 146.5 

Every insurer, upon receiving notiJication of a clain~, shall within ten worliing days, 

acknowledge the receipt of such notice unless payment is made within such period of 

tir~ze. If an acknowledgei~zent is made by means other than wiYitiu2g, an appropriate 

notation of such acknowledgr.lzent shall be made in the claim file of the insurer and 

dated. 

The Compai~y failed to acltnowledge the claiin within 10 worl<ing days. 



XI. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The reco~nlnendations made below identify corrective measures the Department finds 
necessary as a result of the number of some violations, or the nature and severity of 
other violations, noted in the Report. 

1. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the 
fraud statement notice requirements of Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated 
Statutes, Section 4 1 17(k). 

2. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance 
with forms filing and approval requirements of Section 354 of the Insurance 
Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 5477b). 

3. The Company must review and revise Licensing procedures to ensure 
compliance with Section 67 1-A of the Insurance Department Act of 192 1 (40 
P.S. 53 10.71). 

4. The Coinpany inust review and revise procedures to ensure all boolts, 
records, accounts, papers, documents and any or all computer or other 
recordings relating to the property, assets, business and affairs of the 
Company are maintained in such manner and for such period of time to 
ensure compliance with Section 903(a) of the Insurance Department Act of 
1921 (40 P.S. 5323.3). 

5. The Company inust review and revise internal control procedures to ensure 
compliance with the replacement requirements of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania 
Code, Chapter 8 1. 

6. The Cornpany inust review internal control procedures to ensure compliance 
with disclosure requirements of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 83. 

7. The Company must iinpleinent procedures to ensure compliance with the 
policy delivery receipt requirements of Section 404-A of the Insurance 
Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 5625-4). 

8. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure co~npliance 
with illustration certification and delivery requirements of Section 408-A of 
the Insurance Coinpany Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 5625-8). 



9. The Coinpany must iinpleinent internal control procedures to ensure 
coinpliance with replacement requirements of Section 409-A of the Insurance 
Coinpany Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 8625-9). 

10. The Coinpany must review internal control procedures to ensure coinpliance 
with Section 4 1 OD of the Insurance Conipany Law of 192 1 (40 P.S. $ 5  10c) 
pertaining to the "Free Look" provision rcquirelnents for life insurance and 
endowment insurance. 

11. The Coinpany must review internal control procedures to ensure coinpliance 
with Section 4 10E of the Insurance Coinpany Law of 192 1 (40 P.S. 55 1 Od) 
pertaining to the "Free Loolc" provision requirements for annuity and pure 
endowment contracts. 

12. The Company lnust review and revise internal control procedures to ensure 
coinpliance with requirements of Title 3 1, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146, 
Unfair Claiins Settlement Practices. 



XII. COMPANY RESPONSE 



Post Office Box 2606 

Birmingham, Alabama 35202 

205-268-1000 

Protective b.. 
Life Insurance Company 

Lynn W. Williams 
Senior Associate Counsel 
Direct Dial: (205) 268-3584 
Toll Free: 1-800-627-0220 
Fax: (205) 268-3597 
E-mail: lynn.williams@protective.com 

June 4 ,20  1 0 

VIA UPS NEXT DAY DELIVERY 
Tracking #: 1Z 331 167 01 9711 7727 

Chris Monahan, Director 
Bureau of Market Actions 
Pennsylvania Insurance Department 
132 1 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, PA 17 120 

Re: Protective Life Insurance Company 
Examination Warrant Number: 09-M24-007 

Dear Mr. Monahan: 

We have reviewed the Report of Examination of Protective Life Insurance Company covering the 
period January 1,2008 through December 31, 2008. With the exception of the violation listed on 
page 14 (regarding the requirement that producers hold a Pennsylvania insurance license), we 
otherwise agree with the Report as it stands. 

Attached you will find Protective Life Insurance Company's "Response to XI. 
Recommendations" which are found on pages 41 and 42 of the Report. We addressed our 
question regarding the producer licensing issue in this Response. 

We would like to thank you and your staff for the professional, knowledgeable and cooperative 
manner in which this exam was conducted. We, too, look forward to working with you to reach 
an appropriate resolution to the issues raised by the examination. 

% 

Yours truly, 

s.) Lynn W. Williams, CLU +---- 
Attachment: 



PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

RESPONSE TO 

XI. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Protective Life lnsurance Company hereby respectfully submits its corrective actions in response to the 

Pennsylvania lnsurance Department's recommendations which are found on pages 41 and 42 of the 

Report of Examination of Protective Life lnsurance Company: 

1. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the fraud statement 

notice requirements of Title 18, Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, Section 4117(k). 

Companv Response: Steps have been taken to ensure that only applications that have been 

updated with the required fraud language are available for use in Pennsylvania. 

2, The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance with forms filing' 

and approval requirements of Section 354 of the lnsurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 5477b). 

Companv Response: Steps have been taken to ensure the use of forms filed and approved. 

3. The Company must review and revise Licensing procedures to ensure compliance with Sections 

641.1-A and Section 671-A of the lnsurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. 95310.41a and 310.71). 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the requirements of Section 

671-A (40 P.S. 0310.71), that agents must be appointed by the Company. Edits have been placed in the 

processing system to handle these requirements. Compliance will perform periodic audits to help 

ensure compliance with these requirements. 

With respect to Section 641.1-A (40 P.S. 9310.41a) regarding a producer not holding a 

Pennsylvania insurance license, we have reviewed the production materials and we cannot find where 

this violation was previously cited. Additionally, we researched our producer licensing and appointment 

system and did not find a "Douglas Felts" or a "Felts Douglas" listed as appointed or licensed with us in 

any state. We therefore respectfully request that this violation either be removed, or that further 

information be provided to us regarding this violation. 

4. The Company must review and revise procedures to ensure all books, records, accounts, papers, 

documents and any or all computer or other recordings relating to the property, assets, business and 

affairs of the Company are maintained in such manner and for such period of time to ensure compliance 

with Section 903(a) of the lnsurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. 9323.3). 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the requirement that all 

records must contain pertinent documents and/or data. 

5. The Company must review and revise internal control procedures to ensure compliance with the 

replacement requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 81. 



Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the replacement 

requirements. Edits have been placed in the processing system to identify the replacement 

requirements. Compliance will perform periodic audits to help ensure compliance with these 

requirements. 

6. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance with disclosure 

requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 83. 

Company Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the disclosure requirements. 

Edits have been placed in the processing system to identify the disclosure requirements. Compliance 

will perform periodic audits to help ensure compliance with these requirements. 

7. The Company must implement procedures to ensure compliance with the policy delivery receipt 

requirements of Section 404-A of the lnsurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 9625-4). 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the policy delivery receipt 

requirements. A project has been implemented to ensure that the producer's signature line will be 

added to the delivery receipt. 

8. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance with illustration 

certification and delivery requirements of Section 408-A of the lnsurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 

9625-8. 

Companv Res~onse: The responsible areas have been reminded of the illustration certification 

and delivery requirements. A project has been implemented to ensure that the producer's signature 

line will be added to revised illustrations. 

9. The Company must implement internal control procedures to ensure compliance with 

replacement requirements of Section 409-A of the lnsurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 9625-9). 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the replacements 

requirements. Edits have been placed in the processing system to identify the replacement 

requirements. Compliance will perform periodic audits to help ensure compliance with these 

requirements. 

10. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance with Section 410D 

of the lnsurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 9510~) pertaining to the "Free Look" provision 

requirements for life insurance and endowment insurance. 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the "Free Look" provision 

requirements for life insurance and endowment insurance. A project has been implemented to make 

sure that the applicable "Free Look" requirements are in place. 



11. The Company must review internal control procedures to ensure compliance with Section 410E 

of the Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. 9510d) pertaining to  the "Free Look" provision 

requirements for annuity and pure endowment contracts. 

Companv Response: The responsible areas have been reminded of the "Free Look" provision 

requirements for annuity and pure endowment contracts. A project has been implemented to make 

sure that the applicable "Free Look" requirements are in place. 

12. The Company must review and revise internal control procedures to ensure compliance with 

requirements of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 146, Unfair Claims Settlement Practices. 

Company Response: The claims processing areas have been reminded of the requirements 

outlined in Chapter 146 regarding unfair claims settlement practices, paying special attention to 

maintaining proof of claim notifications, acknowledging receipt of a notice of claim in a timely manner, 

and providing timely status letters when appropriate. 




